
Governance, Audit and Performance Committee

Date: Thursday, 26th July, 2018
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor E Oliver
Members: Councillors G Barker, J Davey, J Gordon, N Hargreaves, S Harris, 

D Jones (Vice-Chair), G LeCount, B Light and G Sell

Substitutes: Councillors A Anjum, A Dean, J Freeman and M Lemon

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 Audit Results Report 2017-18 (to follow)

Public Document Pack



To receive the Audit Results report for 2017-18.

4 Statement of Accounts 2017-18 (to follow)

To consider the Statement of Accounts for 2017-18.

5 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2017/18 11 - 22

To receive the Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 
2017/18. 

6 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) Compliance 
Progress Report

23 - 26

To receive the GDPR Compliance Progress report. 

7 Community Governance Review 2018 27 - 36

To consider the Community Governance Review 2018. 

8 Planning Peer Review Action Plan 37 - 54

To consider the Planning Peer Review Action Plan report. 

9 Quarter 1 KPI and PI Performance Report 55 - 66

To receive the KPI and PI performance report for Quarter 1. 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Coun
[...]
tlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 17 MAY 2018 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chairman)
Councillors G Barker, J Gordon, N Hargreaves, D Jones, B Light 
and G Sell

Officers in 
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), R Auty (Assistant Director - 
Corporate Services), S Bronson (Audit Manager/GDPR Project 
Lead Officer), P Evans (Leisure and Performance Manager), B 
Ferguson (Democratic Services Officer), S Pugh (Assistant 
Director – Governance and Legal Services), P Snow 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) and A Webb 
(Director – Finance and Corporate Services).

Also Present: Councillor S Howell (Cabinet Member for Finance and   
Administration).

GAP1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davey and LeCount.  

GAP2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018 were signed and approved 
as a correct record.

GAP3  DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT REPORT 

The Audit Manager presented the report on the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2017/18. 

In response to a Member question, the Chief Executive explained the non-
compliance issue with the Capital Funding Guide (CFG) and said the Council 
had come to an agreement with Homes England to ensure compliance with the 
CFG in future. 

Councillor Jones asked how many Code of Conduct allegations had been upheld 
during 2017/18. 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services said of the eight 
allegations, two were under investigation; three were being assessed and three 
had been rejected. He said he would circulate further information to Members 
following the meeting. 

RESOLVED to approve the draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 
as set out in the appendix of the report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



GAP4  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Audit Manager presented the Internal Audit Progress report for the 27 
January to 30 April 2018. 

The Audit Manager highlighted the implementation of recommendations from the 
Interim Street Services Audit 2017/18. She said Street Services would also be 
on the audit programme for 2018/19 and checks would be made to ensure all 
audit recommendations had been implemented as reported.

GAP5  GAP SELF-ASSESSMENT REPORT 

The Committee considered and noted the contents of the report.

GAP6   GDPR COMPLIANCE PROGRESS REPORT 

The GDPR Project Lead Officer updated Members regarding the Council’s 
progress towards compliance with GDPR, which would come into force on 25 
May 2018. She said much work had gone into training and ensuring staff were 
aware of the upcoming regulation, and a number of schemes had been rolled out 
to staff such as ‘Spring Clean your data day’ and ’12 Steps to ensure GDPR 
compliance’. An E-learning package would be setup for Members and login 
details would be circulated in the near future.  

In response to a Member question, the GDPR Project Lead Officer said all Data 
Subject Access Requests (SARs) would require a response within one month 
and therefore all SARs would be tracked and recorded in a full register.

The Chairman thanked the GDPR Project Lead Officer and her team for their 
work on this significant new legal requirement.

GAP7  DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 

The Audit Manager presented the report detailing the proposed draft Internal 
Audit Programme for 2018/19. 

In response to a Member question, the Audit Manager said the scoring of risk 
assessments were based on the Corporate Plan and Risk Register, as well as 
the outcomes of historical audits.  

           
RESOLVED to approve the Draft Internal Audit Work Programme for 
2018/19.

GAP8  PROCUREMENT UPDATE 

Page 6



The Director – Corporate Services presented the bi-annual report on 
procurement. 

In response to a Member question relating to service repairs, the Director – 
Corporate Services said the Council had cancelled a contract with a service 
repair provider and a new company had been contracted to continue this work. 
This had led to the two separate costs relating to service repairs stated in the 
report.

GAP9  POLLING DISTRICT REVIEW 

The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager introduced the report reviewing 
polling districts and places within Uttlesford. He presented the draft proposals for 
Members’ consideration and approval. 

Members discussed the draft proposals outlined in the report, with particular 
focus on the polling district of AOB, Saffron Walden, Audley South. 

In response to a Member suggestion to visit the Baptist Church in Saffron 
Walden and assess its suitability as a polling place, the Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager said this could be done although a decision would be required 
tonight to ensure Audley South had a designated polling place as part of a 
published scheme. 

The Chief Executive said the choice between the Council Offices and the Saffron 
Walden County High School as designated polling places was difficult as there 
were real challenges facing both locations. She said, on balance, her preference 
was to designate the Council Offices as a polling place, as the management of 
the risks would be within the control of the council.

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the scheme of polling districts 
and polling places in Uttlesford District to be applied from 29 May 2018 as 
set out in Appendix A to the report, subject to the designation of the 
Council Offices as the polling place for Saffron Walden, Audley South.

GAP10  VOTING BY BALLOT 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services presented the report 
which asked Members whether they supported amending the Constitution to 
provide 
[...]
ike the wording to be more specific. He said he was not happy with ‘exceptional’ 
amendments being tabled at the discretion of the Chairman as this would 
potentially negate the whole point of the proposed change. 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal said it was difficult to build 
flexibility into such a process but the Chairman had existing powers of discretion 
at their disposal. 

Councillor Sell said if an amendment was to be tabled it should be done in good 
time, in respect for other Members and Officers. He said the Council was a 
highly visible meeting and it was important for the Council to conduct itself 
professionally.  

Councillor Light said she disagreed with the proposal as it would stifle debate 
and would prevent amendments which improved motions. 

Councillor Jones said debate should not stifled but he was mindful of wrecking 
motions and amendments should be well thought through and given in good 
time. 

Page 8



RESOLVED that the Committee recommends to Council that it adopt the 
changes to the Council Procedure Rules set out in the appendix to the 
report.

GAP12  KPI AND PI QUARTER 4 2017/18 OUTTURN REPORT 

The Chief Executive and Democratic and Electoral Services Manager left the 
meeting at 9.00pm.

The Leisure and Performance Manager presented the performance indicators 
report for 2017-18 quarter 4. 

The following indicators were highlighted by Members:

KPI 08 Average re-let time in days

The Leisure and Performance Manager said the annual target had not been met 
primarily due to issues with the new asbestos survey contractor who had 
experienced difficulty in completing asbestos surveys within ten days. She said 
this contract was being reviewed by procurement and senior Housing officers.  

PI21 Percentage of minutes from meetings made available to the public 
within 10 working days

The Democratic Services Officer said the target had not been met due to staff 
absences and the implementation of the new Modern.Gov system.

PI22   Museum users: Total visitors to the museum building and on-site 
events (Max) 

Members were informed that whilst the target had not been met in 2017/18, 
visitor numbers had increased compared to the previous year. A number of 
factors had contributed to missing the target, including a lack of teaching space 
and no Learning Officer in post until mid-September.  

GAP13  2018/19 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGETS 

The Leisure and Performance Manager presented the report, proposing 
performance indicator targets for 2018/19, as well as identifying targets for 
2019/2020. 

A new indicator had been recommended for adoption, PI 44 – Percentage of 
enquiries resolved at the first point of contact by the Customer Service 
Centre, as this had been identified as a key measure of customer satisfaction.

RESOLVED to approve the Performance Targets for 2018/19 as set out in 
the Appendix to the report. 

 

Page 9



The meeting ended at 9.20pm.

Page 10



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee

Title: Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 
2017/18

Report 
Author:

Sheila Bronson, Audit Manager
sbronson@uttlesford.gov.uk

Date:
Thursday, 26 July 
2018

Summary

1. The purpose of this report is to advise on the work carried out by Internal Audit 
during 2017/18 and provide an overall opinion on the Council’s control 
environment for 2017/18.  The report also shows the state of compliance with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which came into effect on 
01 April 2013 and were revised and updated from 01 April 2017.

Recommendations

2. That Internal Audit coverage, the Internal Audit Opinion and compliance with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards are noted

Financial Implications

3. None.

Background Papers

4. None.

Impact 

5.       

Communication/Consultation The Internal Audit Reports referred to in 
this report have been circulated to 
Members
This report has been discussed with the 
Corporate Management Team at it
[...]
pact Mitigating actions

The Information 
Commissioner 
can impose 
sanctions on the 
Council if it fails to 

1   
The Council 
did not 
achieve full 
compliance by 

3  
Data breeches 
due to non-
compliance 
will be subject 

Action is being taken 
to towards ensuring 
the Council is in a 
position to 
demonstrate 

Page 25



show its 
compliance with 
GDPR from 25 
May 2018

25 May 2018, 
however it can 
demonstrate 
the work it has 
undertaken 
towards full 
compliance

to sanctions 
varying in 
severity from  
warnings, 
reprimands, 
corrective 
orders to fines 
of up to €20m

continuing GDPR 
Compliance from 25 
May 2018  

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 26



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee

Title: Community Governance Review 2018

Report 
Author:

Rebecca Dobson, Democratic and Electoral 
Services Officer
rdobson@uttlesford.gov.uk

Date:
Thursday, 26 July 
2018

Summary

1. There is a need to progress a community governance review of parish 
boundaries and electoral arrangements in relation to the parishes of Little 
Easton and the Dunmow North ward of Great Dunmow, following a decision of 
the Council in 2013 to do so.  A formal request in relation to the electoral 
arrangements at the parish of Aythorpe Roding has also been received.  The 
next step is for the Governance, Audit and Performance Committee to agree a 
timetable and terms of reference to enable a review of community governance 
to address these requests. 

Recommendation

2. To approve the terms of reference and timetable of a limited community 
governance review as set out in Appendices 1 and 2, including scheduling of 
an extraordinary meeting of the committee to enable the review to be 
concluded before publication of the revised register of electors. 

Financial Implications

3. 
[...]
tly 207 electors, and has 
increased by 9 since 2017.  The Council has not yet agreed to conduct a 
community governance review.  The Committee is therefore asked to consider 
whether to agree to this request, and if it does consider it appropriate to 
conduct the review, whether to include it in the terms of reference for the 

Page 29



community governance review already agreed to be conducted in respect of 
Little Easton Parish Council and Great Dunmow North ward of Great Dunmow 
parish council.   

12.There is a duty on the Council, as a “principal authority” under the relevant 
legislation to have regard to the need to secure that any community 
governance for the area under review reflects the identities and interests of the 
local community in that area, and that it is effective and convenient.  

13.The next steps are to publish a timetable for consultation and terms of 
reference for consideration of the boundaries and electoral arrangements at 
Little Easton parish and Great Dunmow North parish ward, and for 
consideration of the electoral arrangements at Aythorpe Roding.  The public 
and specifically the parishes in the relevant areas will be consulted.  Other 
stakeholders to be notified will include Essex County Council, Essex 
Association of Local Councils, relevant district ward members and any 
identified community groups.  The terms of reference of the community 
governance review will be published to the parish councils concerned.  It is 
proposed that any additional suggestions which may come forward in relation 
to other parish boundaries or electoral arrangements are considered as part of 
a later district-wide review, between 2019 and 2023, which would be a 
significant project requiring planning for resources.    

14.The suggested terms of reference for a community governance review in 2018 
are set out at Appendix A.  The suggested timetable and consultation process 
is set out at Appendix B.   

15.The principal council can only make an order affecting parish boundaries and 
parish electoral arrangements.  The Council therefore does not have the 
power to change district ward or county electoral division boundaries, or 
electoral arrangements for these administrative levels.  However, if an order is 
made by the Council to alter the parish ward boundary, then the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) would consider 
making by means of a consequential changes order, an alteration to the 
district wards and county divisions affected. Changes made by virtue of an 
order under the community governance review would take effect at the next 
ordinary election of parish councillors.  It is possible that changes made by a 
consequential order may be made during the same timescale.  Although if the 
LGBCE should for any reason not make a consequential order before the May 
2019 elections, resulting in a period during which the parish and district or 
county boundaries were not synchronised, arrangements would be put in 
place to enable electors, if any are in occupation in Sector 4 at the time of 
those elections, to participate in all local elections at which they would be 
entitled to vote.  The LGBCE is aware of the suggested terms of reference and 
timetable and has indicated that there is no reason not to proceed.  

16.

Risk Analysis

17.      

Page 30



Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions
2
That identities 
and interests of 
the local 
community in the 
area are not 
reflected, and that 
community 
governance is not 
effective or 
convenient

2 2 To conduct a limited 
community 
governance review in 
time to take effect for 
the ordinary local 
elections in May 2019.

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 31



APPENDIX A

Terms of reference

1. To review whether the community governance for the specified area under 
review, described at paragraph 2 below, and identified on the accompanying 
map, reflects the identities and interests of the local community in that area, 
and whether it is effective and convenient. The area of focus of the review will 
primarily be whether the area of the existing parishes of Little Easton and 
Great Dunmow North ward should be altered, and to make recommendations 
as to related alterations to the boundaries of the District Council’s electoral 
areas, and the County electoral divisions. Consideration will be given to 
whether to modify the parish boundary so that the area would instead be 
situated in the Great Dunmow North ward of the parish of Great Dunmow.

2. The specific area for the consideration of a boundary review is the 
development known as Sector 4 at the Woodlands Park development at Great 
Dunmow which is located in the parish of Little Easton, and shown in brown on 
the attached map (the parish boundary being marked in green).

3. To consider the governance of altered parishes, having regard to the need 
for community governance within the area under review to reflect the identities 
and interests of the community of that area to ensure the governance is 
effective and convenient.

4. To consider parish warding.
5. To consider ward and electoral division boundary changes consequential 

upon any parish boundary change made, as a matter then to be referred to the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England. 

6. To consider electoral arrangements in the parish of Aythorpe Roding.

Page 32



APPENDIX B

Consultation on the terms of reference.  

The requirement is to consult the local government electors in the area under review, 
and others which have an interest in the review.  Consultees will therefore include: 

 Local government electors 

 The Parish Councils named in the report

 Essex County Council

 Essex Association of Local Councils

 Relevant district ward councillors

 Local residents’ assoc
[...]
ncing

Gas Gov

WO
OD

SID
E 

WA
Y

Spreads

CS

CR

CS

TB

Un
d

De
f

ED
 & 

Ward
 Bdy

CS

Def

and
Helena Romanes School

Elmbridge
Barn

Little Martins

El Sub Sta

Leisure Centre

Cottage
BurntwoodL Col

L Col

L Col

L Col

L Col

L Col

L Col L Col

L Col L Col

L Col

L Col

Friars

of

19Tectona

House

El

Bowyer's Bridge

Grace
Herb

65.3m

The

B 184

Graces Wood

Mead

Ricklings

57.8m

Guide Post

Sta

The

White

Wreeds

Sheiling

21

Priory

31

55.7m

29

Pink Cottage

Elmbridge

55.2m

Pond

Tra
ck

Little Easton Spring

ET
L

Pond

55.5m

Bowyers

Cottage
Bridge

Pond

Frederick's Spring

Newton Hall

Pond
69.4m

73.1m

77.5m

2

Newton Hall
Cottages

70.6m

Pond

Sub

Sixth Form Centre

House

B184

B1008

ED & Ward Bdy

ED & Ward Bdy

Little Easton CP

Great Dunmow CP

Woodlands Park Sector 4, Great Dunmow
Parish Boundaries

±

1:2,500Date: 17/07/2018        Scale:
Crown Copyright all rights reserved. 
Uttlesford District Council 100018688 (2018)

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee

Title: Planning Peer Review Action Plan

Report 
Author:

Gordon Glenday, Assistant Director - Planning
gglenday@uttlesford.gov.uk

Date:
Thursday, 26 July 
2018

Summary

1. During February 2018, the Planning Service (excluding Building Control) 
underwent a Peer Review to gauge the performance and quality of decision 
making.  It identified and quantified issues relating to the way planning policy 
projects and development management cases are handled and made 
recommendations on how structures and procedures might be improved and 
simplified.  The Peer Review was carried out by two consultants from The 
Planning Officer’s Society Enterprises Ltd (POS).   

2. Having considered the recommendations from POS, a Planning Service Action 
Plan has been prepared to implement the recommendations so that 
improvements to the overall Planning Service are implemented as soon as 
possible.  A summary
[...]
lly required food competencies. We have secured a trainee technical officer, who 
while able to meet some service demands is currently unable to inspect food 
premises. Steps have been taken to recruit a temporary EHO while we look to secure 
permanent longer term resource. The target achieved reflects EH being 1/3 down on 
resource and shows the continued commitment of the team.

P
age 65



APPENDIX ONE

8

PI Code & Short Name Q1 2017/18 Q2 2017/18 Q3 2017/18 Q4 2017/18 Q1 2018/19 Latest Note

15% 18% 46% 29% 50%

PI 42
Percentage of planning appeals 
upheld (Min)

30% 30% 30% 30% 30%

Q1 2018/19
Numerator: 6  Denominator: 12 
Early in quarter performance not being met, further analysis of appeal trends required.

P
age 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2017/18

	6 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) Compliance Progress Report
	7 Community Governance Review 2018
	Map of Sector 4 for Community Governance Review 2018

	8 Planning Peer Review Action Plan
	FinalPeerReviewActionPlanforGAP

	9 Quarter 1 KPI and PI Performance Report
	Appendix One - Q1 KPI & PI Performance Report




Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 26 JULY 2018 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chairman)
Councillors G Barker, J Davey, J Gordon, N Hargreaves, 
D Jones, G LeCount, B Light and G Sell

Officers in 
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive),
R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), S Bronson 
(Audit Manager), N Brown (Development Manager),R Dobson 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Manager), P Evans (Leisure 
and Performance Manager), B Ferguson (Democratic Services 
Officer), G Glenday (Assistant Director – Planning), A Howells 
(Support and Business Manager), A Knight (Assistant Director – 
Resources) and A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate 
Services).

Also Present:  Councillors S Howell (Cabinet Member for Finance and    
Administration) and H Rolfe (Leader of the Council); M Hodgson 
(Executive Director - EY) and M Russell (Audit Manager – EY).

GAP14  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Essex 
Pension Fund.

GAP15  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2018 were received and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

GAP16  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2017-18 

Mark Hodgson, Executive Director (EY) summarised the findings of the 2017/18 
Audit to the committee. 

Two adjustments were highlighted in the ‘Audit Differences’ section of the report. 
The first related to the Essex Pension Fund asset value, where EY had identified 
the actual asset valuation was £111 million greater than estimated; the Actuary 
reissued the valuation report at the end of May. This was not an error by the 
council, but a restatement of the valuations by the Actuary and was outside the 
Council’s control. The Council’ share of this increase was £1.26million.

The second adjustment related to Aspire and the group accounts, where it had 
been found that an element of the stamp duty land tax of £1.3 million, was 
misstated between the CIES and balance sheet. 



Members were informed that the way in which the Council calculated 
depreciation of its dwellings was incorrect, and whilst it was not a problem for 
this year’s accounts, the methodology should be changed for future audits.

In response to a Member question relating to Aspire, the Director – Finance and 
Corporate Services said a dedicated report would be brought to GAP in 
September detailing Aspire and its accounts as a standalone entity.    

Mr Hodgson thanked the Director – Finance and Corporate Services, the 
Assistant Director – Resources and the Finance Manager for their help in 
ensuring a smooth and successful audit.

GAP17  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18 

The committee considered the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18.

In response to a question from Councillor Sell, the Director – Finance and 
Corporate Services said the £15,000 figure allocated to economic development 
was only one source of funding and further resources were available as it was 
part of the Council’s wider economic strategy. 

Councillor Rolfe said the Council’s economic development strategy had been 
agreed by Cabinet and the strategy could be circulated to all Members. 

Councillor LeCount asked why the cost of officer remuneration had increased in 
the past year.

The Chief Executive said the Council had approved the increase as part of the 
budget in February. The increase was to address a discrepancy of under 
payment to Assistant Directors and the cost would be a one off.  

RESOLVED to:

a) Approve the Letter of Representation attached to the report as             
Appendix A.

b) Approve the audited 2017/18 Statement of Accounts as presented with 
the report.

The Chairman said this was the last year the accounts would be audited by EY 
and he thanked them for all of their work in the past years. 

The accounts were signed and Mr Hodgson and Mr Russell left the meeting.

GAP18  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2017/18 

The Audit Manager reported on the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 
2017/18 and provided an opinion on the Council’s control environment. 



In response to a Member question, the Audit Manager said the 
recommendations made in audit reports were followed up and monitored to 
ensure implementation was achieved, as per the continuing audit of Street 
Services.  

Responding to a question relating to the Leisure - PFI, the Director – Finance 
and Corporate Services said a report on the subject would be coming to GAP in 
September.

Councillor Sell asked whether the lack of resources available to the Audit team 
was having an impact on the team’s capability to take on necessary work.

The Audit Manager said the team were managing but she was looking at 
bringing in officers from other Local Authorities to assist with the workload. 

The Committee noted the content of the report.

GAP19  GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR) COMPLIANCE 
PROGRESS REPORT 

The Audit Manager provided an update on the GDPR compliance project, 
following the introduction of the regulation on 25 May 2018. She said the project 
was in place and the team was finalising work that had been ongoing since the 
project began. 

Members were told the GDPR Project Team had agreed to continue to meet for 
the next six months but had revised the composition of the team, as only Senior 
Managers from service areas that processed the highest volume of personal 
data would now attend.   

The Audit Manager said the Council was in a good position to deal with Data 
Subject Access requests, although it had only received one since GDPR was 
brought into force. However, seven minor data breaches had occurred which had 
created a large amount of work for the team.

Councillor Light requested that the GDPR e-module be resent to all Members.

The Chief Executive thanked the Audit Manager and her team for their hard work 
and for putting the Council in a strong position to deal with GDPR. 

The Committee noted the content of the report.

GAP20  COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2018 

The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager presented the report on the 
Community Governance Review for 2018. She said there was a need to 
progress a review of parish boundaries and electoral arrangements in relation to 
the parishes of Little Easton and the Dunmow North ward of great Dunmow; and 
to deal with the request in relation to the electoral arrangements in Aythorpe 



Roding. The Council, as principal authority, had a duty to ensure that community 
governance for these areas under review reflected the identities and interests of 
the local community, and that community governance was effective and 
convenient. 

Members considered the report and there was agreement with the 
recommended terms of reference and timetable of the review. 

RESOLVED to approve the terms of reference and timetable of a limited 
community governance review as set out in Appendices 1 and 2, including 
scheduling of an extraordinary meeting of the committee to enable the 
review to be concluded before publication of the revised register of 
electors.

GAP21  PLANNING PEER REVIEW ACTION PLAN 

The Assistant Director – Planning informed Members that in February 2018 the 
Planning Service underwent a peer review carried out by consultants from The 
Planning Officer’s Society. To implement the recommendations of the review an 
action plan had been produced, covering areas such as performance, which 
sought the Committee’s approval. He said the plan was a working document and 
he welcomed comments from Members. 

Councillor Sell asked whether the recommendations and content of the peer 
review were accepted by staff working in the Planning Service. 

The Development Manager said the Service itself had invited the peer review 
and the team had embraced the process. The conclusion of the peer review had 
met expectations and there had been no surprise findings. 

Councillor Hargreaves highlighted the peer review recommendation to restrict 
public speaking at Committee meetings.

The Development Manager said there were no plans to review speaking 
arrangements and not every recommendation outlined in the review would be 
implemented. 

Councillor Hargreaves said the consultation undertaken during the review was 
limited as no ‘end users’ of the Planning Service had been consulted. 

Members and Officers discussed the use of technology and the concept of 
‘smarter working’ practices that could be implemented to improve the Service, 
such as a better website to encourage ‘self-help’ and to reduce the burden on 
the Duty Officer; streamlining the report writing process; and efficient 
enforcement practice. 

Councillor Howell said the review was for Members as well as officers and he 
highlighted the number of major applications that had been refused by the 
Planning Committee only for the decision to be overturned at appeal.



The Development Manager echoed the concerns raised by Cllr Howell. He 
highlighted the risk and consequences of designation from a significant 
proportion of all major applications resulting in allowed appeals. He said it only 
took a few overturned applications leading to allowed appeals for designation to 
occur.

RESOLVED to approve the Planning Service Action Plan summary, as 
appended to this report.

GAP22  QUARTER 1 KPI AND PI PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Leisure and Performance Manager presented outturn data for all KPIs and 
PIs for Quarter 1 (1 April – 30 June) for 2018/19. She said the overall picture 
was positive and the majority of indicators had met their specific targets.

The following KPI was discussed by Members:

KPI 08 - Average re-let time in days (General Needs only) 

Councillor Jones highlighted KPI 08 and asked why this indicator had not been 
hitting its target for some time. He said the Council could consider selling ‘hard to 
let’ properties on the open market and use the revenue to procure more suitable 
properties for the Council’s housing stock. He also asked whether the situation 
with the asbestos contractor had exacerbated the problem. 

The Leisure and Performance Manager said the asbestos contractor had been 
changed recently and the Council were in talks with the new provider to improve 
timings. In regard to ‘hard to let’ properties, people had a choice to decline when 
offered a property and this had inevitably resulted in properties deemed as 
undesirable taking longer to re-let. 

The Leisure and Performance Manager said a report could be brought to a future 
Committee meeting to provide information on the issue of re-letting Council 
properties.

The Chairman said he would welcome a report on the subject.

  
                    The meeting ended at 9.20pm.


